Public Document Pack

AGENDA
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Tuesday 24 November 2020 at 6.30 pm
Virtual Meeting - Online

Borough Council Representatives:

Councillors Barrington-King (Chairman), Reilly
(Vice-Chairman), Backhouse, Bland, Everitt,
Ms Palmer, Rands and Warne

Independent Members:

Quigley and Turner

Parish/Town Council Representatives:

Councillors Mackonochie and Edwards

Quorum:

3 Members, to include at least one independent member

1

Chairman's Introduction (Pages 5 - 6)

2

Apologies for Absence (Pages 7 - 8)
Apologies for absence as reported at the meeting.

3

Declarations of Interest (Pages 9 - 10)
To receive any declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda.
For any advice on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring Officer.

4

Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 18): (Pages 11 - 12)
Members should indicate which item(s) they wish to speak on and the nature of their
concern/question/request for clarification.

5

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 15 September
2020 (Pages 13 - 16)

6

Strategic Risk Review (Pages 17 - 40)

7

Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2019/20 (Pages 41 - 56)

8

Independent Audit of cancelled Calverley Square Project
Verbal Update from Councillor Reilly

9

Update on complaints received under the Members' Code of Conduct (Pages 57 - 62)

Page 1

10

Future Work Programme as at 10 November 2020 (Pages 63 - 64)

11

Urgent Business (Pages 65 - 66)

12

Date of Next Meeting 30 March 2021 (Pages 67 - 68)

Emer Moran
Democratic Services Officer
emer.moran@TunbridgeWells.gov.uk

Town Hall
ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS
Kent TN1 1RS
Tel: (01892) 554630

mod.gov app – go paperless
Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your
mobile device using the mod.gov app – all for free!
Visit www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp for details.

Page 2

All visitors wishing to attend a public meeting 
[...]
1 or email
committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk
Accessibility into and within the Town Hall – There is a wheelchair accessible lift
by the main staircase, giving access to the first floor where the committee rooms are
situated. There are a few steps leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a
platform chairlift in the foyer.
Hearing Loop System – The Council Chamber and Committee Rooms A and B
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems. The Council Chamber also
has a fully equipped audio-visual system.

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1
Audit and Governance
Committee
Chairman’s Introduction
Procedural Item:
Announcement on procedural matters.

Page 5

24 November 2020

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
Audit and Governance
Committee
Apologies for Absence
Procedural Item:
To receive any apologies for absence.

Page 7

24 November 2020

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
Audit and Governance
Committee

24 November 2020

Declarations of Interest
Procedural Item:
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda. For any
advice on declarations of interest; please contact the Monitoring Officer before the
meeting.

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
Audit and Governance
Committee

24 November 2020

Notification of Visiting Members wishing to
speak
Procedural Item:
To note any members of the Council wishing to speak, of which due notice has been
given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18, and which item(s) they wish to
speak on.

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
1
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 15 September 2020
Present: Councillor Barrington-King (Chairman)
Councillors Reilly (Vice-Chairman), Backhouse, Everitt, Ms Palmer, Rands and Warne.
Parish/Town Councillors: Mr Mackonochie and Mr Edwards
Independent Members: Mr Quigley and Mr Turner
Officers in Attendance: Stephen Baughen (Head of Planning Services), Rich Clarke (Head
of Audit Partnership), Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and Development (Section 151
Officer)), Sarah Ironmonger, Ade Oyerinde, Keith Trowell (Team Leader (Corporate
Governance)), Jen Warrillow (Internal Audit Manager) and Emer Moran (Democratic
Services Officer)
Other Members in Attendance: None
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION
AG14/20

The Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee members and
officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
AG15/20

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bland.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
AG16/20

No declarations of interest were received.

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18):
AG17/20

No notifications of any visiting members wishing to speak had been received.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE DATED
21JULY 2020
AG18/20

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 21
July 2020 were submitted.
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee
dated 21 September 2020 be approved as a correct record.

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
AG19/20

Mr Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development introduced the
report and introduced the Risk Owner Stephen Baughen, Head of Planning.
Mr Baughen gave a detailed update on Risk Scenario 8: Local Plan Adoption
– Housing; which set out the strategic risks identified by the Council and
currently being managed and tracked by senior management. The report
provided a current update on the evaluated threat level and controls in place
for each risk issue.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5
2
Members of the Committee took account of the report and raised a number of
questions and issues within their discussions. Points raised included:
 It was advised that all key stages of the Local Plan, which was
now in it’s third element had been brought to Members through the
non decision making Planning Policy Working Group to which all
Members were invited, and attendance from Members had been
high. Papers were distributed to all Members from all parties so
they were aware of various options and approaches to different
elements of the plan, and had endorsed the plan at each stage as
it was brought forward. Furthermore, all the main political parties
have set out commitments to boost housing. Therefore, if there
was a significant political change after the election, given such
broad political involvement in the production of the Draft Local
Plan and Pre Submission stage, the risk of new Members not
taking the Local Plan forward was reduced.
 It was confirmed that at this stage there had not been any
expressed discussion with the Ministry of Housing, Communities
and Local Government (MHCLG) or other departments of
Government related to the forth coming White Paper and the role
of Planning.
 The challenge faced by the council was acknowledged should the
need to plan for an additional 32% of housing over the plan period
and the impact that could have on other areas such as London.
RESOLVED:
1. That the risk management report and arrangements for managing
strategic risk be noted.
UPDATED INTERNAL AUDIT & ASSURANCE PLAN 2020/21
AG20/20

Mr Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership presented his report which
provided an update to the Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for 2020/21
following significant changes to the Council’s risks and priorities during the
Covid-19 Pandemic. Members and Officers were thanked for their support
throughout the plan and Members were assured that it had been prepared by
Mr Clarke and his team with independent objectivity and free from any undue
influence.
Members of the Committee took account of the report and raised a number of
questions and issues within their discussions. These included:
 Given that Internal Audit used a cloud based electronic audit
management software and their files and work was already online,
it was advised that as a service 
[...]
and recommended several amendments to the Constitution
following consultation with the Constitution Review Working Party and
Management Board.
There were no matters of significance discussed following the report.
RESOLVED:
1. That the amendments to Part 3 the Constitution shown as track
changes in Appendix A, be approved and adopted; and
2. That the additional Table shown in Appendix B to be added to Part 3
of the Constitution be approved and adopted.

UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS RECEIVED UNDER THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT
AG23/20

Mr Keith Trowell, Corporate Governance Team Leader presented his report
which This report provides an update on complaints received under the

Page 15

Agenda Item 5
4
Members’ Code of Conduct in the period 9 July 2020 to 1 September 2020.
No matters of significance were discussed following the report.
RESOLVED:
1. That the update on complaints received under the Members’ Code
of Conduct be noted.
FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME AS AT 7 SEPTEMBER 2020
AG24/20

The Committee’s work programme was presented for members’ information.
RESOLVED – That the Work Progamme as at 7 September 2020 be noted.

URGENT BUSINESS
AG25/20

There was no urgent business for consideration.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 24 NOVEMBER 2020
AG26/20

The next meeting was scheduled for 24 November 2020 at 6.30pm

NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.57 pm.

Page 16

Agenda Item 6

Strategic Risk Register
For Audit and Governance Committee on 24 November 2020

Summary
Lead Member: All
Lead Director: Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development
Head of Service: Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership
Report Author: Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development
Classification: Public document (non-exempt)
Wards Affected: All
Approval Timetable
Management Board
Audit and Governance Committee

Date
11 November
24 November 2020

Recommendations
Officer / Committee recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder:
1. That the Committee notes the risk management report and arrangements for
managing strategic risk.

Page

1 of 4

Page 17

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Strategic Risk Register

Agenda Item 6

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary
1.1 This report sets out the strategic risks identified by the Council and currently being
managed and tracked by senior management. The report provides a current update on
the evaluated threat level and controls in place for each risk issue.

2. Introduction and Background
2.1

The risks included in the report were developed in a risk management workshop and
health check facilitated by Zurich Insurance Limited on 25 March 2019, with the risks
being formally adopted by Cabinet on 1 August 2019. Since that time, risk owners
have kept the risks and controls under review with periodic reporting both to the
Cabinet and the Audit & Governance Committee.

2.2

The Council’s Management Board periodically reviews the risks identified along with
the risk owners.

2.3

Risk owners (managers) for certain risks are invited to attend the Audit and
Governance Committee meetings to outline the Council’s approach to managing their
particular risk(s). The meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be able to
examine the risk(s) owned by David Candlin, Head of Economic Development and
Property, namely;
 Risk 2: Economic Development and Vitality

3. Options Considered
3.1

There is no legal requirement on the authority formally to monitor its risks, still less is
there a defined framework to do so. Although failing to monitor and record risks will
leave the Council vulnerable to external criticism – for example by its external auditors
who are required to assess the effectiveness of risk management when considering
their annual Value For Money conclusion – the Council could decide that is a price
worth paying against using some of its resources to identify and monitor risk.

3.2

Even accepting the utility in gathering systematic monitoring information on the risks it
faces, there is a wide range of diffe
[...]
ously.

Page 39

Appendix A

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2019/20
For Audit & Governance Committee on 24 November 2020

Summary
Lead Member: Councillor Tom Dawlings – Portfolio Holder for Finance and
Governance
Lead Director: Lee Colyer – Director of Finance, Policy & Development (Section 151
Officer)
Head of Service: Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership
Report Author: Russell Heppleston – Deputy Head of Audit Partnership
Classification: Public document (non-exempt)
Wards Affected: All
Approval Timetable
Audit & Governance Committee
Full Council

Date
24 November 2020
TBC

Recommendations
Officer / Committee recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder:
1. That the Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report for 2019/20 (appendix
A) is agreed.
2. That the Chairman of the Audit & Governance Committee presents the report to
a future meeting of the Full Council to demonstrate how the Committee has
discharged its duties.

Page

1 of 5

Page 41

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2019/20

Agenda Item 7

1. Introduction and Background
1.1

The Audit and Governance Committee is required to monitor audit activity
(internal and external), review and comment on the effectiveness of the Council’s
regulatory framework and review and approve the Council’s annual statements of
accounts and scrutinise associated strategy and policy.

1.2

This report sets out how this has been achieved during 2019/20.

Purpose
1.3

The report outlines how the Audit and Governance Committee has effectively
discharged its duties during 2019/20. The report provides assurance to the
Council that important internal control, governance and risk management issues
are being monitored and addressed by the Committee. The report seeks to
provide additional assurance to support the Annual Governance Statement.

2. Options Considered
2.1

The production and presentation of an annual report is something that the
Committee has done for the several years and is recognised as good practice.

2.2

The Committee could decide that they no longer wish to publish an annual
report, however, this would not be advised. Oversight and monitoring of the
Council’s activities is a vital part of effective governance. Without an update from
the Audit Committee, Council would lack assurance on the effectiveness of the
arrangements in place to ensure good governance, risk management and
internal control.

3. Preferred Option and Reason
3.1

That the Audit and Governance Committee agree the Annual Report as attached
in Appendix A, and that the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee
presents the report to a meeting of Full Council setting out how the Committee
has discharged its duties.

3.2

The reason being that the production and presentation of an annual report is
something that the Committee has done for the several years and is recognised
as good practice.

Page

2 of 5

Page 42

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2019/20

Agenda Item 7
4. Consultation on Options
4.1

The draft report was circulated and reviewed by the Chairman of the Audit and
Governance Committee prior to submission for this meeting.

5. Implementation
5.1

Following comments and approval from this Committee, the Chairman of the
Audit and Governance Committee will present the report to a future meeting of
Full Council.

6. Appendices and Background Documents
Appendices:


Appendix A: Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2019-20

Background Papers:


Page

3 of 5

None

Page 43

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2019/20

Agenda Item 7

7. Cross Cutting Issues
A. Legal (including the Human Rights Act)
There are no Legal implications associated with this decision.

B. Finance and Other Resources
There are no direct financial or other resource implications associated with this decision. The
role of the Audit & Gov
[...]
d Legal Services.
In addition, the Council’s External Auditors (Grant Thornton) regularly attended meetings of the Audit
Committee during 2019/20.
Continued Member development is key to the effective operation of the Audit Committee. During
2019/20, the Committee members were offered a development session on “The Role of the Risk
Management”.
All Audit Committee agenda papers and minutes are available on the Council’s website.

Page 50

Appendix A

Activity
Over the course of the year the Committee considered, examined, and made decisions on the following
areas within its Terms of Reference:

Frequency

Internal Audit Activity
Internal Audit Annual Report & Audit Opinion
Internal Audit Interim Report
Internal Audit Plan
Strategic Risk Review

Finance Activity
Draft Financial Report
Annual Financial Report and Audit Findings

External Audit Activity
Planned Audit Fee
Annual Audit Letter
Audit Plan

Governance Activity
Update on Complaints received under the Members’ Code of Conduct
Appointments to the Constitution Review Working Party
Strategic Risk Updates
Annual Governance Statement
Annual Complaints Report and Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review
Audit Committee Future Work Programme
Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report

KEY: Annual

Quarterly

Periodically

Page 51

Appendix A

Sources of Assurance
In drawing our conclusion this year, to how we have discharged our duties as a Committee, we have
considered assurance from the following sources:
The work undertaken by our Internal Audit Partnership








Mid Kent Audit works as a shared service between Ashford, Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells
Borough Councils and has kept the Committee updated on the outcomes of internal audit work
throughout the year.
The Council received an unqualified Annual Opinion from the Head of Audit Partnership. This
opinion considers the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of
governance, risk management and control arrangements for the Coun
[...]
g an interview
process and his appointment was subsequently extended until October 2023.
During the year ending 31 March 2020, twelve new member complaints were received. Nine of the
complaints were made against borough councillors and three against parish councillors.
Of the complaints against borough councillors, one was rejected as there was insufficient evidence to
substantiate the complaint and three were rejected for failing to meet the Council’s local assessment
criteria. The remaining complaints were dealt with by way of informal resolution with apologies being
given by the subject members.
As to the complaints against parish councillors, one was not pursued by the complainant, one was rejected
for having insufficient evidence and one was dealt with through informal resolution with training being
provided to the subject member.

Conclusion
The Audit and Governance Committee, in partnership with the Council’s Internal and External Auditors,
and with the support of officers, has provided robust and effective independent assurance to the Council
on a wide range of risk, governance and internal control issues.
The Committee can demonstrate that it has appropriately and effectively fulfilled its duties during
2019/20.

Page 53

Appendix A
Appendix I

Terms of Reference & Responsibilities
Audit Activity

a) To consider the Internal Audit Manager’s annual report and opinion, and a summary of internal
audit activity (actual and proposed) and the level of assurance it can give over the council’s
corporate governance arrangements.
b) To agree the external Audit Plan for the year.
c) To approve the cost of the Audit.
d) To consider summaries of specific internal audit reports as requested.
e) To consider reports dealing with the management and performance of the providers of internal
audit services.
f) To consider a report from internal audit on agreed recommendations not implemented within a
reasonable timescale.
g) To consider the external auditor’s annual letter, re
[...]
ce, Policy and
Development

Head of Service

Patricia Narebor, Head of Legal Partnership and
Monitoring Officer

Lead Officer/Report Author

Gary Rowland, Senior Lawyer (Corporate
Governance)

Classification

Non-exempt

Wards affected

All

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker:
1. That Members note the update on complaints received under the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives:




A Prosperous Borough
A Green Borough
A Confident Borough

The report supports the Council’s commitment to probity in all our affairs as well as the
values of openness and responsibility.
Timetable
Meeting

Date

Audit & Governance Committee

24 November 2020

Page 57

Agenda Item 9
Update on complaints received under the
Members’ Code of Conduct
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update on complaints received under the Members’
Code of Conduct in the period 1 September 2020 to 13 November 2020.

2.

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

2.1 The current Members’ Code of Conduct (“the Kent Code”) for Tunbridge Wells
Borough Council was adopted by the Borough Council on 18 July 2012. It was a
requirement under the Localism Act 2011 that all councils adopt a Code of
Conduct and that the Code adopted must be based upon the Nolan Principles
of Conduct in Public Life. At the same Full Council meeting the Council also
adopted arrangements for dealing with complaints (“the Kent Procedures”)
made under the Code of Conduct in the Tunbridge Wells area. The current
version of the Kent Procedures can be found on the Council’s website.
2.2 The Localism Act 2011 requirement to adopt a Code of Conduct also applied to
the parish and town councils in the Tunbridge Wells area and all have adopted
a Code of Conduct. These parish and town councils, with the exception of
Paddock Wood, adopted the same ‘Kent Code’ which had been agreed across
Kent and was adopted by the County Council, m
[...]
re are no relevant issues
identified within this report.

Gary Rowland, Senior
Lawyer (Corporate
Governance)

8

REPORT APPENDICES

None

9

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 62

Agenda Item 10
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21
REPORT TITLE

15/09/20

24/11/20

30/03/21

26/05/21

Audit and Governance
Committee Annual Report
Annual Internal Audit Report
and Opinion
Internal Audit and Assurance
Plan

X

X

Internal Audit Interim Report
Internal Audit Charter

X

Annual Audit Letter
External Audit Plan (including
Audit Fee)
External Audit Progress
Report

X

Financial Report and Audit
Findings 19/20
Annual Complaints Report and
Local Government
Ombudsman Annual Review

X

Update on Member
Complaints

X

Corporate Health and Safety
Responsibilities
Strategic Risk Review
(incorporating Annual Risk
Management Summary in
July)

X

Attendance of Strategic Risk
Owners

x

x

x

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

Steve
Baughen

David
Candlin

Appointment of members to
Constitution Review Working
Party

X

Amendments to the
Constitution
(As and when required)
Request for a dispensation (as
and when required)
Briefings/member
development (post Committee)

Page 63

Agenda Item 10
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21

Page 64

Agenda Item 11
24 November 2020

Audit & Governance
Committee
Urgent Business
Procedural Item:

To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to
be stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 65

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 12
Audit and Governance
Committee

24 November 2020

Date of Next Meeting
Procedural Item:
To note that the date of the next scheduled meeting is Tuesday 30 March 2021.

Page 67

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 24 November 2020 
 

Present:  
Councillors Reilly (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Backhouse, Bland, Everitt, Ms Palmer, 

Rands, Warne, Mackonochie, Edwards, Quigley and Turner 
 

Officers in Attendance: Jayne Bolas (Principal Solicitor Contentious and Corporate 
Governance), David Candlin (Head of Economic Development and Property), Rich Clarke 
(Head of Audit Partnership), Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and Development 
(Section 151 Officer)), Gary Rowland (Senior Lawyer Mid Kent Legal) and Emer Moran 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillors Dawlings, Hayward and Pound 
 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
AG27/20 
 

The Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee members and 
officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
AG28/20 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barrington-King. 
 
Apologies were also received from Sarah Ironmonger and Ade Oyerinde from 
Grant Thornton. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
AG29/20 
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
AG30/20 
 

Dr. Robert Banks registered to speak on agenda item AG34/20. 
 
Councillors Hayward and Dawlings registered to speak on agenda item 
AG34/20 and Councillor Pound registered to speak on agenda item AG35/20. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE DATED 
15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
AG31/20 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 15 
September 2020 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
dated 15 September 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REVIEW 
 
AG32/20 
 

Mr Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development introduced the 
report and introduced the Risk Owner David Candlin, Head of Economic 
Development and Property. 
 
Mr Candlin gave a detailed update on Risk Scenario 2: Economic 



2 

 
 

Development and Vitality; which set out the strategic risks identified by the 
Council and currently being managed and tracked by senior management. 
The report provided a current update on the evaluated threat level and 
controls in place for each risk issue.  
 
Members of the Committee took account of the report and raised a number of 
questions and issues within their discussions. Points raised included: 

• Short term plans for the town centre and across the borough 
included the reinforcement of social distancing measures and 
environmental health worked with businesses to ensure they were 
Covid-19 secure. 

• Retailers had indicated their wish to remain open for longer hours.  

• It was advised that it was necessary to wait and find out the tier 
that the borough would be placed in. 

• An explanation of the Emergency Active Travel Scheme was given 
and details of what this included such as the creation of more foot 
space for pedestrians in the high street in Tunbridge Wells.  

• It was advised that the BID had worked with other partners on a 
work local and shop local approach to the town centre. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the risk management report and the arrangements for 
managing strategic risk, be noted. 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 
 
AG33/20 
 

Mr Rich Clarke, Head of Internal Audit Partnership (Mid Kent) presented his 
report which outlined how the Audit and Governance Committee had 
effectively discharged its duties during 2019/20. The report provided 
assurance to the Council that  important internal control, governance and risk 
management issues were being monitored and addressed by the Committee. 
The report sought to provide additional assurance to support the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
Members of the Committee took account of the report and raised a number of 
questions and issues within their discussions. Points raised included: 

• The Financial Reporting Council (FRC) recently published a Local 
Audit Inspection Report, which did not include Tunbridge Wells 
Council was discussed.    Further clarification regarding the report 
can be sought from the external Auditors at the next A&G meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report for 
2019/20 (appendix A), be agreed. 

 
2. That the Chairman of the Audit & Governance Committee presents 

the report to a future meeting of the Full Council to demonstrate 
how the Committee has discharged its duties. 

 
INDEPENDENT AUDIT OF CANCELLED CALVERLEY SQUARE PROJECT 
 
AG34/20 
 

This agenda item was added by Councillor Reilly to provide a verbal update 
on his meeting with the Council’s External Auditors following their 



3 

 
 

Independent Value for Money and Governance Review on Calverley Square 
(CS). 
 
In view of the issues raised Councillor Reilly proposed a verbal 
recommendation to use the External Auditor’s report as a catalyst to set up a 
Working Group to incorporate the learnings from Calverley Square into a best 
practice guidance document. This document could then provide a clear 
framework to bring together strategic project assessment, project 
management, appraisal, sanction, and post auditing disciplines for future 
major projects work within this Council.  
 
The working group to be made up of Members with professional project 
management, appraisal, and accounting expertise. 
 
Dr. Banks registered to speak and made the following points: 

• He had welcomed the decision to commission an independent 
audit on the CS project. 

• Concerned with the lack of public consultation and higher costs of 
the project. 

• A broader review was needed to act as a template for all future 
major capital projects. 

 
Councillor Hayward registered to speak and made the following points: 

• Attended the meeting with Grant Thornton on 21st September 
2020 to further discuss the Independent Audit of CS. 

• The review did not meet his requirements. 

• Lack of transparency with CS rendered the governance and 
scrutiny pointless. 

• Welcomed the idea for a Working Panel  to look at this. 
 
Councillor Dawlings registered to speak and made the following points: 

• Accepted the three high-level recommendations of the 
independent external review on CS. 

• There was a financial imperative to address the significant 
budgetary costs of the Town and Assembly Halls. 

• It was important to Maintain Member and public support 
throughout the political cycles for major projects. 

• As portfolio holder a small team would be assembled to address 
the issues raised for major projects going forward and welcomed 
the suggestion from Councillor Reilly to join that group along with 
the Independent Member Mr Quigley. 

 
There was no officer report to this item and Councillor Reilly led the 
discussion: 
Members took account of the verbal update and raised several questions and 
issues within their discussion, these included:  

• Members newly appointed in May 2019 felt that they did 
understand the issues of the CS project.  

• The comment was made that it was important not to allocate 
blame but to use the working group as a way to move forward and 
plan for the future.  

• CS followed the RIBA Stages for Major Projects and doing nothing 
was not an option. 

• There was a failure to adequately communicate the benefits of the 
CS project to the wider community. 



4 

 
 

• Members expressed they were unsatisfied with the amount of 
notice given to the Committee to discuss and form a decision. 

• The Amelia Scott Project should be used as a practical example 
rather than more backward-looking reviews. 

• In principle Members were agreeable to the working party as 
proposed by Councillor Reilly however it was suggested that the 
party had political balance. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed for Councillor Reilly and 
Independent Member Tony Quigley to support the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Governance as sponsor in developing a framework for major 
projects going forward and other additional nominations from other political 
groups to be made for consideration by 4 December 2020. 
 

UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS RECEIVED UNDER THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
AG35/20 
 

Mr Gary Rowland, Senior Lawyer (Corporate Governance), presented his 
report which provided an update on complaints received under the Members’ 
Code of Conduct in the period 1 September 2020 to 13 November 2020.  
 
Since publication of the report Mr Rowland advised of an amendment to the 
figures quoted in the response to question one in paragraph 3.5 of the report: 

• Whilst there were complaints received for seven different subject 
Members, complaints were received against 3 parish councillors 
not 2 as stated in the report. 

• Whilst there were complaints submitted by 4 members of the 
public, complaints were submitted by 4 borough Councillors and 
not 2 as stated in the report. 

 
Councillor Pound registered to speak and raised the following points: 

• On 16 September 2020 all Members received a high priority email 
from Democratic Services which stated they were required to 
attend Code of Conduct (COC) training. 

• The statement “members are required to attend one of the 
following virtual training sessions” implied that the training was 
mandatory. 

• 41 Members attended the training and 6 did not.  

• Would further training be provided for the 6 Members who did not 
attend the initial training sessions?. 

• Would the Committee seek assurances that all Members made 
reasonable endeavours to attend? 

 
Members of the Committee took account of the report and raised a number of 
questions and issues within their discussions. Points raised included: 

• It was confirmed that the COC training  required Member 
attendance. However, a number of Members legitimately could not 
attend the arranged sessions due to other commitments. 

• The Monitoring Officer (MO) would continue to monitor the training 
needs of all members.    

• It was acknowledged that currently the majority of complaints were 
resolved on an  informal basis. 

• Members were reminded that the Model Code of Conduct was 
currently being revised by the Local Government Association 
(LGA) and would be reviewed initially by the County Council  
before being moved to district levels. 



5 

 
 

• Members felt that the recent COC training was excellent. 

• It was advised that it would be too easy to identify a person should 
the political party that they belonged to be named. 

• It was emphasised that Members need to recognise that the 
highest standards of COC are needed to protect the integrity of the 
Council, maintain public confidence and safeguard public 
democracy. 

• The slides and training material would be sent to all members who 
did not attend the COC training. 

• Further questions relating to the COC report need to be forwarded 
to the MO directly. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the update on complaints received under the Members’ Code 
of Conduct, be noted. 

 
FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME AS AT 10 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
AG36/20 
 

The Committee’s work programme was presented for members’ information.     
 
RESOLVED – That the Future Work Programme as at 10 November 2020, 
be noted. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
AG37/20 
 

There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 30 MARCH 2021 
 
AG38/20 
 

The next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday 30 March 2021. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 8.29 pm. 
 


